PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5909249

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST		
SEQUENCE:	4		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
LUCID TRUSTEE SERVICES LIMITED, AS SECURITY AGENT	01/08/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BRITAX CHILD SAFETY, INC.
Street Address:	4140 PLEASANT ROAD
City:	FORT MILL
State/Country:	SOUTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	29708

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 44

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6457774
Patent Number:	7429079
Patent Number:	7234771
Patent Number:	7472952
Patent Number:	7467824
Patent Number:	7967376
Patent Number:	7648199
Patent Number:	7488034
Patent Number:	7717506
Patent Number:	8500196
Patent Number:	8205940
Patent Number:	8348337
Patent Number:	8905478
Patent Number:	8256840
Patent Number:	9114738
Patent Number:	8845022
Patent Number:	6102431
Patent Number:	7131657
Patent Number:	7726734

PATENT REEL: 051504 FRAME: 0426

505862312

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D660605
Patent Number:	D651418
Patent Number:	D651417
Patent Number:	D564950
Patent Number:	D712134
Patent Number:	9499074
Patent Number:	9187016
Patent Number:	D720129
Patent Number:	D720130
Patent Number:	9308838
Patent Number:	9637154
Patent Number:	9566995
Patent Number:	9586504
Application Number:	62043494
Application Number:	62137939
Application Number:	15433156
Application Number:	62560353
Application Number:	62582971
Application Number:	62595286
Application Number:	62694113
Application Number:	16134233
Application Number:	16184304
Application Number:	16211688
Application Number:	62817715
Application Number:	16451486

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)835-7586

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-835-7500
Email: dcip@milbank.com
Correspondent Name: JAVIER J. RAMOS

Address Line 1: 1850 K STREET, NW, SUITE 1100

Address Line 2: MILBANK, LLP

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	38010.00003
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JAVIER J. RAMOS
SIGNATURE:	/Javier J. Ramos/

DATE SIGNED: 01/14/2020

Total Attachments: 5

source=Persimmon - Release of Security Interest in Patents (LUCID) (Executed and Dated) (4844-2892-6896-1)#page1.tif

source=Persimmon - Release of Security Interest in Patents (LUCID) (Executed and Dated) (4844-2892-6896-1)#page2.tif

source=Persimmon - Release of Security Interest in Patents (LUCID) (Executed and Dated) (4844-2892-6896-1)#page3.tif

source=Persimmon - Release of Security Interest in Patents (LUCID) (Executed and Dated) (4844-2892-6896-1)#page4.tif

source=Persimmon - Release of Security Interest in Patents (LUCID) (Executed and Dated) (4844-2892-6896-1)#page5.tif

First Lien Release of Security Interest in Patents

This Release of Security Interest in Patents, dated as of January <u>8</u>, 2020 (the "<u>Release</u>"), is made by LUCID TRUSTEE SERVICES LIMITED, as security agent (in such capacity, the "<u>Agent</u>") in favor of BRITAX CHILD SAFETY, INC., a South Carolina corporation (the "<u>Grantor</u>").

WHEREAS, by (i) that certain Security Agreement, dated as of September 11, 2019 in favor of Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties (as amended, restated, or modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") and (ii) that certain related Intellectual Property Security Interest, dated as of September 12, 2019 in favor of Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties (as amended, restated, or modified from time to time, the "IP Security Agreement"; capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement or IP Security Agreement, as applicable), which IP Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 13, 2019 at Reel 050364 Frame 0360, Grantor granted to Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a lien on and continuing security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Collateral (as defined in the IP Security Agreement), including those Patents listed on Schedule I hereto;

WHEREAS, Grantor desires Agent to release, discharge, terminate and cancel its lien on and continuing security interest in the Collateral (as defined in the IP Security Agreement), including, without limitation, the Patents set forth on Schedule I hereto;

WHEREAS, reference is made to the pay-off letter dated <u>January 8, 2020</u> from Lucid Agency Services Limited as agent and Lucid Trustee Services Limited as security agent, to Britax Group Limited as company, in respect of amounts due under the Liquidity Facility Agreement (as defined therein) (the "<u>Liquidity Facility Pay-Off Letter</u>);

WHEREAS, Grantor desires Agent to, immediately upon the occurrence of the Effective Time (as defined in the Liquidity Facility Pay-Off Letter), release, discharge, terminate and cancel its lien on and continuing security interest in the Collateral (as defined in the IP Security Agreement), including, without limitation, the Patents set forth on Schedule I hereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, subject only to the occurrence of the Effective Time, releases, discharges, terminates and cancels any and all of its right, title and interest in and to the Collateral (as defined in the IP Security Agreement), including any and all goodwill relating to the same, and assigns, transfers and conveys to Grantor any and all of its rights, title and interests in and to the Collateral.

The Agent authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Patents and any other applicable government officer record this Release.

This Release and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

[Signature page follows]

LUCID TRUSTEE SERVICES
LIMITED, AS SECURITY AGENT,

Name:

Title;

Kate Russell Authorised Signatory

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interests (Patents)]

TITLE	STATUS	FILED	APPLN NO.	PATENT VO.	ISSTED	OWNER ASSIGNEE
Child Safety Seat	Ixued	23 May 2001	09/863,628	6,457,774	61 October 2002	Britan Child Safety Inc.
Child's Booster Sest	Istued	26 November 2007	11/945,010	7,429,079	30 September 2008	Britax Child Safety Inc.
Child Safety Seat With Adjustable Head Restraint	Issued	23 Jamuary 2004	10/763,532	7,234,771	26 June 2007	Britax Child Safety, Inc.
Safety Seat	Ixxed	09 September 2005	11/223,502	7,472,952	06 Jamuary 2009	Britax Child Safety, Inc.
Safety Seat	Issued	27 Decembes 2007	11/964,998	7,467,824	23 December 2008	Britax Child Safety, Inc.
Child Safety Seat With Load Limited Base	Istned	03 August 2009	12/299,139	7,967,376	28 June 2011	Britax Child Safety, Inc.
Energy Absorbing Tether For Child Safety Seat	Istued	30 September 2008	12/241,383	7,648,199	19 January 2010	Britax Child Safety, Inc.
Anti-Rebound Bar For Child Safety Seat	Ixued	16 May 2007	11/749,418	7,488,034	10 February 2009	Britax Child Saf et y, Inc.
Child Resistant Apparatus For Vehicle	Isoned	12 December 2007	11/954,979	7,717,506	18 May 2010	Britax Child Safety, Inc.
Child Sest Having A Crush Zone	Ismed	15 April 2009	12/424,127	8,500,196	06 August 2013	Britax Child Safety, Inc.
Juvenile Seating With Resilient Side Impact Protection	Issued	14 April 2010	12/759,735	8,205,940	26 June 2012	Britan Child Safety, Inc.
Child Safety Seat With Energy Absorbing Apparatus	lmued	17 March 2018	12/725,907	8,348,337	OS January 2013	Britan Child Safety, Inc.
Child Safety Seat With Structural Support	Issued	17 March 2010	12/725,968	8,905,478	09 December 2014	Britax Child Safety, Inc.
Apparatus And Method Fox Attaching A Child Safety Seat To A Vehicle Seat	Issued	10 June 2010	12/813,346	8,256,840	64 September 2012	Britax Child Safety, Inc.
Flip Forward Buckle Assembly	Issued	25 May 2012	13/467,710	9,114,738	25 August 2015	Britan Child Safety Inc.

Schedule I

TITLE	STATUS	FILED	APPLYNO	PATENTNO	ISCED	OWNER ASSISSEE
Child Seat with Belt Tensioning Mechanism for Improved Installation	Issued	04 September 2012	13/602,846	8,845,022	30 September 2014	Britax Child Safety Inc.
Collapsible Baby Stroller And Releasable Locking And Folding Mechanian Therefor	Issued	01 Are 1998	09/088,259	6,102,433	15 August 2000	Britax Child Safety, Inc.
Bicycle Trailer Hitch	Issued	27 July 2004	10/900,411	7,131,657	67 November 2006	Britax Child Safety, Inc.
Invende Seating with Resilient Side Impact Protection	Issued	23 October 2008	12/256,632	7,726,734	01 Ause 2010	Briter Child Safety, Inc.
Child Safety Seat	Issued	17 March 2010	29/357,815	D660,605	29 May 2012	Britax Child Safety, Inc.
Child Safety Seat	Issued	17 March 2010	29/357,812	D651,418	03 Jamasy 2012	Britax Child Safety, Inc.
Child Safety Seat	Issued	17 March 2010	29/357,809	D651,417	63 Jansiary 2012	Britax Child Safety, Inc.
Stroller Tray with Automotive Facade	Issued	19 May 2003	29/182,066	D564,950	25 March 2008	Britax Child Safety, Inc.
Child Carrier	Istned	37 May 2011	29/398,163	D712,134	62 September 2014	Britax Child Safety, Inc.
Forwarding and Rearward Facing Child Seat with Belt Tensioning Mechanism for Improved installation	Issued	25 October 2013	14/063,807	9,499,074	22 November 2016	Britax Child Safety, Inc.
Child Seat with Belt Tensioning Mechanism for Improved Installation	Issued	09 Msy 2614	14/273,804	9,187,016	17 November 2015	Britax Child Safety, Inc.
Insert for a Child Carrier	Issued	14 July 2014	29/496,486	D720129	30 December 2014	Britax Child Safety, Inc.
Insert for a Child Carrier	Ixned	14 July 2014	29/496,493	D720130	30 December 2014	Britan Child Safety, Inc.
Zero Play Hinge for a Stroller	Expired & Merged w 9,566,995	29 August 2014	62/043,494	N/A	WA	Britan Child Safety, Inc.

TITLE	STATUS	FILED	APPLYNO	PATENT NO.	ESCED	OWNER ASSIGNEE
Center-Pull Latch Mechanism	Issued	09 September 2014	14/481,476	9,308,838	12 April 2016	Britax Child Safety, Inc.
Multipurpose Cover for Infant Car Sest	Pending	25 March 2015	62/137,939	NA	N/A	Britax Child Safety, Inc.
Hinge Assembly for Folding Stroller	Issued	08 May 2015	14/707,058	9,637,154	2 May 17	Britan Child Safety, Inc.
Zero Play Hinge for a Stroller	<u>Istued</u>	25 August 2015	14/834,504	9,566,995	14 February 2017	Britax Child Safety, Inc.
Forward and Rearward Facing Child Seat with Belt Tensioning Mechanism for Improved Installation	Issued	14 October 2016	15/284,242	9,586,504	7 Marcis 2017	Britax Child Safety, Inc.
Forward and Rearward Facing Child Seat with Belt Tensioning Mechanism for Improved Installation	Pending	15 February 2017	15/433,156	NA	NA	Britax Child Safety, Inc.
Quick Connect Coupler for a Child Safety Seat Top Tether	Pending	19 September 2017	62/560,353	N/A	NA	Britax Child Safety, Inc.
Multi-Position Anti-Rebound Bar	Pending	8 November 2017	US62582971	N/A	N/A	Britax Child Safety, Inc.
Universal Construction Stroller	Pending	6 December 2017	US62/595,286	N/A	N/A	Britax Child Safety, Inc.
Multi-Function Energy Absorber	Pending	5 Ady 2018	US62/694,113	WA	N/A	Britax Child Safety, Inc.
Quick Connect Coupler for a Child Safety Seat Top Tather	Peraling	18 September 2018	US16134133	WA	N/A	Britax Child Safety, Inc.
Multi-Position Anti-Rebound Bar	Pending	8 November 2018	US16/184,304	N/A	N/A	Britax Child Safety, Inc.
Universal Construction Stroller	Pending	06 December 2018	US16/211,688	NA	NA	Britax Child Safety, Inc.
Child Safety Seat	Pending	13 March 2019	US62/817 <u>,</u> 715	N/A	N/A	Britax Child Safety, Ioc
Multi-Functional Energy Absorber	Pending	26 Aue 2019	US16/431,486	WA	WA	Britax Child Safety, Inc.

#91981250v2

RECORDED: 01/14/2020